

9th Circuit Docket No. 12-17668

Case No. 2:12-cv-00578-RCJ-PAL (Las Vegas)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BEVERLY SEVCIK; et al.)
Plaintiff-Appellants,)
v.)
BRIAN SANDOVAL, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Nevada; et al.,)
Defendants-Appellees.)
And)
COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE,)
Intervenor/Defendant-Appellee.)
_____	/

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada

APPELLEE GOVERNOR SANDOVAL’S ANSWERING BRIEF

CATHERINE CORTEZ MASTO
Nevada Attorney General
C. WAYNE HOWLE
Solicitor General
Nevada State Bar No. 3443
Office of the Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4717
(775) 684-1227
whowle@ag.nv.gov
Counsel for Governor Brian Sandoval

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE; PROCEEDINGS BELOW	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
MARRIAGE IN NEVADA LAW	7
1. MARRIAGE IN NEVADA’S STATUTORY LAW	7
<i>A. MARRIAGE DEFINED</i>	7
(i) What marriage is.....	8
(ii) What marriage is not.....	10
<i>B. MARRIAGE’S DEFINING EFFECT</i>	11
(i) Property rights.....	11
(ii) Licensure of marriage	12
(iii) Recordation of marriage	12
(iv) Solemnization of marriage.....	13
2. MARRIAGE IN NEVADA CASE LAW	13
3. MARRIAGE IN NEVADA’S CONSTITUTION.....	17
4. PARTNERSHIP LAW	18
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21

VI. ARGUMENT	22
1. STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW	22
2. INTRODUCTION.....	22
3. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION WAS CORRECT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	24
<i>A. Baker v. Nelson Required Dismissal</i>	<i>24</i>
<i>B. Nevada’s Law Is Valid under Equal Protection Provisions of the Constitution.....</i>	<i>28</i>
i. The Law Does Not Classify on the Basis of a Suspect or Quasi-suspect Class.....	28
ii. Nevada’s Law Is Not Motivated by Animus.....	34
iii. Nevada Has a Legitimate State Interest in Using the Traditional Definition of Marriage.....	38
<i>C. Nevada’s Law is Valid under the Constitution’s Due Process Provisions...42</i>	
<i>D. Marriage Lies Uniquely Within the State’s Prerogative to Define</i>	<i>47</i>
<i>E. Response to Amicus Briefs</i>	<i>48</i>
CONCLUSION.....	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. ___, 727	41
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 158 Wash.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963, 976–77 (2006).....	43
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	3, 4, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Bishop v. U.S.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 116013 (N.D. Okla. 2014)	30
<i>Blakeslee v. Blakeslee</i> , 41 Nev. 235, 168 P. 950 (1917)	15, 16
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	32
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013).....	46
<i>Charmicor, Inc. v. Deaner</i> , 572 F.2d 694, 695 (9th Cir. 1978).....	27
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	29
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297, 303 (1976)	29
<i>Clayton v. Republic Airlines, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 729, 730 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Coalition for the Protection of Marriage v. Sevcik</i> , Case No. 12-689 (U.S.).....	5
<i>Cold Mountain v. Garber</i> , 375 F.3d 884, 891 (9th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>David v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 470 F.2d 191 (2nd Cir. 1972)	27
<i>Ex Parte Crosby</i> , 38 Nev. 389, 149 Pac. 989, 990 (1915).....	22
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 315 (1993).....	38, 42
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2411, 2419 (2013).....	31

Foti v. City of Menlo Park, 146 F.3d 629, 638 (9th Cir. 1998).....50

Galloway v. Truesdell, 83 Nev. 13, 23, 422 P.2d 237 (1967).....7, 13

Gilstrap v. Standard Oil Co., 108 F.2d 736 (9th Cir. 1940).....27

Hay v. Hay, 100 Nev. 196, 199, 678 P.2d 672 (1984).....7

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. at 319–20, 113 S.Ct. 2637.....38

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332, 344 (1975).....26

High Tech Gays, 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)32

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 5, 26, 27

In Re Burrus, 136 U.S. 586, 593–94 (1890).....15

Jackson v. Abercrombie, see 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012).....5

Kardules v. City of Columbus, 95 F.3d 1335, 1355 (6th Cir. 1996)37

Kitchen v. Herbert, ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 6697874, *28 (D. Utah
2013) 30, 46

Kruso v. International Telephone & Telegraph Corp., 872 F.2d 1416, 1421 (9th
Cir. 1989)22

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 32, 33, 34, 39, 40, 45

Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Services, 358 F.3d 804 (11th
Cir. 2004).....33

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967) 29, 31, 32

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173, 176 (1977).....26

Mass. v. U.S., 682 F.3d 1, 7 (1st Cir. 2012).....39

Maynard v. Hill, 125 U. S. 190)15

Merritt v. Merritt, 40 Nev. 385, 160 P. 22 (Nev. 1916)16

MHC Financing Ltd. Partnership v. City of San Rafael, 714 F.3d 1118, 1126 (9th Cir. 2013)22

Murphy v. Ramsey, 114 U.S. 15 (1885)..... 10, 15

Pennoyer v. Neff, 95 U.S. 714, 734–35 (1878).....25

Perry v. Nelson, 671 F.3d at 109726

Pollard v. Hagan, 3 How. 212, 11 L. Ed. 565.....22

Reynolds v. United States, 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....10

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)4

Romero-Ochoa v. Holder, 712 F.3d 1328, 1331 (9th Cir. 2013).....42

RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley, 371 F.3d 1137, ___ (9th Cir. 2004).....39

Sevcik v. Sandoval, 911 F. Supp. 2d 996 (D. Nev. 2013) ... 3, 4, 24, 28, 32, 34, 39, 43

Shively v. Bowlby, 152 U. S. 1, 14 Sup. Ct. 548.....22

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson, 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942).....25

Smith v. City of Las Vegas, 439 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1971).....27

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393, 404 (1975)25

State v. Holm, 137 P.3d 726 (Utah 2006), cert. denied, 2007 WL 559895 (U.S. 2007).....10

State v. Moore, 46 Nev. 65, 77, 207 P. 75 (1922) 14, 15

Tiedemann v. Tiedemann, 36 Nev. 501, 137 Pac. 826.....17

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013) ... 2, 6, 26, 27, 35, 36,
37, 38, 41, 43, 44, 47, 48, 51

United States v. Yazell, 382 U.S. 341, 353 (1966).....15

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229, 240 (1976) 30, 43

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)46

Wuest v. Wuest, 17 Nev. 217, 30 P. 886 (Nev. 1880).....14

Zablocki v Redhail, 434 U.S. 374, 388 (1978)42

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1

28 U.S.C. § 13431, 27

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122.020 2, 7, 8, 10, 17, 18, 23, 34, 36

Nev. Rev. Stat. 1.03013

Nev. Rev. Stat. 111.77912

Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.010 7, 8, 9

Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.02052

Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.0407, 12

Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.04512

Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.050	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.060	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.062	7, 13
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.210	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.220	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.230	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.240	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122.260	13
Nev. Rev. Stat. 122A.510	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. 123.220	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. 123.225(1).....	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. 123.250	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 125.320	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. 129.010	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. 139.040	11
Nev. Rev. Stat. 201.160–170	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. 201.180	10
Nev. Rev. Stat. 246.100–246.190	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 247.120	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 440.595	12

Nev. Rev. Stat. 451.01011

Nev. Rev. Stat. 451.023–451.02511

Nev. Rev. Stat. Chapt. 293.....17

Statutes of Nevada 1861 § 2, Ch. 3323

Statutes of Nevada 1867 p. 88.....23

Statutes of Nevada 2013, p. 396218

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1864 Pres. Proc. No. 22, 13 Stat. 749 (October 21, 1864).....22

Aderson Bellegarde François, *To Go Into Battle with Space and Time: Emancipated Slave Marriage, Interracial Marriage, and Same-Sex Marriage*, 13 J. Gender Race & Just. 105 (2009)31

Allan W. Vestal, *To Soften Their Obdurate Hearts: The Southern Baptist Convention and Marriage Equality*, 21 Tul. J. L. & Sexuality 49 (2012)51

CA PENAL Pt. 1, T. 9, O.R.S. T. 16, Ch. 16710

Christine Jax, *Same-Sex Marriage—Why Not?*, 4 Widener J. Pub. L. 461 (1995)40

Daniel O. Conkle, *Evolving Values, Animus, and Same-Sex Marriage*, 89 Ind. L.J. 27 (2014).....27

Debates & Proceedings of the Nevada State Constitutional Convention of 1864, at 59 (Andrew J. Marsh off. rep., 1866).....34

Derek C. Araujo, *A Queer Alliance: Gay Marriage and the New Federalism*, 4 Rutgers J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 200 (2006)51

Edward J. Sullivan, "Substantive Due Process Resurrected Through the Takings Clause: Nollan, Dolan, and Ehrlich.", 25 Environmental Law 155 (1995).....47

Eric Berger, *Lawrence's Stealth Constitutionalism and Same-Sex Marriage Litigation*, 21 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 765, 778 (2013)..... 34, 45

Fixing Lawrence, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2858, 2860 (2005).....33

Hassan El Menyawi, *Same-Sex Marriage in Islamic Law*, 2 Wake Forest J.L. & Pol'y 375 (2012)51

J. Kelly Strader, *Lawrence's Criminal Law*, 16 Berkeley J. Crim. L. 41, 55 (2011).....33

Jack B. Harrison, *The Strange Intersection Between Law, Religion, and Government in the Regulation of Marriage*, 6 Charleston L. Rev. 547 (2012).....51

Jeremiah Egger, *Glucksberg, Lawrence, and the Decline of Loving's Marriage Precedent*, 98 Va. L. Rev. 1825 (2012).....32

Jesse H. Choper, John C. Yoo , *Can the Government Prohibit Gay Marriage*, 50 South Texas Law Review 15, 32 (2008).....40

Julie A. Nice, *The Descent of Responsible Procreation: A Genealogy of an Ideology*, 45 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 781, 788 (2012)41

Justin Reinheimer, *What Lawrence Should Have Said: Reconstructing an Equality Approach*, 96 Cal. L. Rev. 505 (2008)33

Lee Goldman, *The Constitutional Right to Privacy*, 84 Denv. U. L. Rev. 601, 614 (2006).....46

Mae Kuykendall, *Equality Federalism: A Solution to the Marriage Wars*, 15 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 377, 391 (2013)48

Matthew J. Clark, *Rational Relationship to What? How Lawrence v. Texas Destroyed Our Understanding of what Constitutes a Legitimate State Interest*, 6 Liberty U. L. Rev. 415, (2012).....40

Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)39

N.Y. Penal Law Ch. 40, Pt. THREE, T. M.....10

Paul Benjamin Linton, Esq., *Same-Sex Marriage and the New Mexico Equal Rights Amendment*, 20 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 209 (2010).....30

Robert A. Destro, “*You Have the Right to Remain Silent*”: *Does the U.S. Constitution Require Public Affirmation of Same-Sex Marriage?*, 27 BYU J. Pub. L. 397 (2013).....31

Robin L. West, *The Incoherence of Marital Benefits*, 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 179, (2013).....40

Rose Cuison Villazor, *The Undocumented Closet*, 92 N.C. L. Rev. 1(2013).....46

Senate Joint Resolution 13.....18

Susan Frelich Appleton, *Illegitimacy and Sex, Old and New*, 20 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 347, 369 n. 12833

Susannah W. Pollvogt, *Windsor, Animus, and the Future of Marriage Equality*, 113 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 204 (2013)36

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

NEV. CONST. art. 1, § 21.....2, 17

NEV. CONST. art. 1, sec. 21..... 35, 52

NEV. CONST. art. 1, sec. 4.....34

NEV. CONST. art. 19.....17

NEV. CONST. art. 4, § 30.....17

NEV. CONST. art. 4, § 31.....17
